Rule 2 33 Form 2 }7B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals

Name of Company Company number

2SH LLP 0OC312406

In the : Court case number
Bristol District Registry 153/2011

(a) Insert full name(s) (a) We,
and address(es) of Adnan Allen Nigel Millar
admimstrator(s) Baker Tilly Restructuring & Recovery LLP Baker Tiily Restructuring & Recovery LLP

2 Whatehall Quay Abbotsgate House
Leeds Hotlow Road
LS1 4HG Bury St Edmunds

IP32 7FA
attach a copy of our proposals n respect of the administration of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 1 Apnl 2011

Bl

Signed
Joint Administrator
Dated 1 APRIL 2011
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any Heather Brunt
contact mformation in the box
oppostte but 1f you do, 1t will Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 2 Whitehall Quay,

help Companies House to contact Leeds LS1 4HG

you if there 1s a query on the

form The contact information
that you give will be visible to
searches of the public record DX Number 729243

Tel 0113 285 5000

DX Exchange Leeds 67

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Reggstrar of Companies at

gy

04/04/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX3

MONDAY




IN THE BRISTOL DISTRICT REGISTRY NO 153 OF 2011

IN THE MATTER OF

2SH LLP (FORMERLY KINGS COUNTRY HOTELS LLP) IN ADMINISTRATION
T/A THE WOODLANDS HOTEL

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND REPORT

30 MARCH 2011

ADRIAN ALLEN AND NIGEL MILLAR
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

APPOINTED 7 FEBRUARY 2011
BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

2 WHITEHALL QUAY
LEEDS LS1 4HG



CONTENTS

SECTIONS

oo - Ny B W N —

[ e
S W N - O

15

16

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

STATUTORY INFORMATION

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS

PRESCRIBED PART

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT (NO CREDITORS® MEETING)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND RESOLUTIONS

PROPOSED EXIT FROM ADMINISTRATION

DISCHARGE FROM LIABILITY

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ POST-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

EC REGULATIONS

APPENDICES

Mo oW

T o

STATUTORY INFORMATION

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS & TRADING ACCOUNT
CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY STATEMENT

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES AND
DETAILS

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PRE-APPOINTMENT TIME COST ANALYSIS



JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

Adnan Allen of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 2 Whitehall Quay, Leeds
LS1 4HG and Nigel Millar of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, Abbotsgate
House, Hollow Road, Bury St Edmunds, [P32 3FA were appointed Joint Admimstrators
(“Adminstrators”) of 2SH LLP (formerly Kings Country Hotels LLP) in
Admunistration (“the Partnershup”) on 7 February 2011 by the designated members, 1n
reliance on paragraph 12(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The notice of appointment was filed in Bristol District Registry under reference number
153 of 2011

The Admumstrators’ appointment specified that they would have power to act jointly
and severally The Administrators have exercised and will continue to exercise all of
their functions jointly and severally as stated 1n the notice of appointment.

The Admmstrators are pleased to present their Proposals and Report pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

We attach as Appendix A an extract of statutory information, including details of the
designated members and secured creditors from the Partnership’s file held at
Companies House

Please note that the Registered Office of the Partnership was changed to c¢/o Baker Tilly
Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 2 Whitehall Quay, Leeds LS1 4HG on 15 February
2011

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION
Brief background

The Limuted Liability Partnership was incorporated as Kings Country Hotels LLP (“the
Partnership”) on 23 March 2005 by its designated members, Mr Howard King and HK
Properties (UK) Limited We have ascertained the following from discussions and our
review of financial information made available to us by various parties

e The Partnershup purchased two hotels in May 2005, The Woodlands, 80 Pinchbeck
Road, Spalding (“Woodlands™) and The Cley Hall Hotel, 22 High Street, Spaiding
(“Cley Hall”) The aggregate cost of the hotels, of c£1,635,000, was financed by
loans from HSBC Plc Following the purchase, additional mmvestment of c£700,000
has been undertaken (based on the level of fixed assets included in the Partnership’s
financial accounts), funded by loans from Howard King and Sovereign Homes (UK)
Limited (“Sovereign™), a company controlled by Howard King

Baker Tilly 30 March 2011

HFB/BGT/ADA/PKINGS/7




e In May 2007 the Partnership refinanced the business and the debt due to HSBC was
repaid from new loans provided by Barclays Bank Plc (“The Bank™). Notices of
Satisfaction 1n respect of the HSBC mortgages have since been filed at Companies
House

e The Partnership initially operated the businesses of both hotels but, in December
2008, the business of the Cley Hall appears to have been informally transferred to a
third party, Lee Clarke Limited (“LCL™) LCL 1s a company controlled by the chef
at Cley Hall, Mr Lee Clarke The agreement with LCL is not in writing but appears
to have provided for Mr Clarke to manage the hotel independently in consideration
of rent of c£50,000 per annum and contributions towards the cost of repatrs and
maintenance

e The transfer of the Cley Hall business appears to have been designed to improve
trading performance following the incurrence of trading losses and to avert the
closure of the hotel, which might otherwise have followed In particular, we
understand that turnover at Cley Hall had historically been 1n the region of £680,000
per annum but that this had fallen to c£450,000 following the redevelopment of a
local shopping centre, including a Travelodge hotel and several restaurants

» We are also advised that LCL was placed into Liquidation on 17 February 2011 and
that prior to this the informal lease of Cley Hall, along with the employment
contracts of LCL’s employees, had been transferred to another company controlled
by Lee Clarke, LJGT Limited (“LJGT”).

e It 1s apparent from the Partnership’s unaudited financial accounts that its financial
position trading has worsened each year from March 2006, (when reported net assets
were £285k) to March 2010 (when net habilities of £1 188m were reported). The
worsening n the position includes £700k in respect of impairment charges against
the book value of freehold property The balance appears to relate to trading losses
which, since December 2008, effectively solely relate to the Woodlands, which
appears to have traded at a break-even level on trading but has been unabie to
generate the profits required to fund borrowing costs

e Trading losses appear to have been funded to some extent by additional borrowing
from Sovereign, which at the date of our appointment we understand was owed in
excess of £900,000 It 1s also apparent, however, that extended credit has been taken
from creditors and that by October 2010 arrears of VAT amounting to ¢£57,000 had
accrued due to HMRC

o In December 2010, following the death of one of the Directors of HK Properties
(UK) Limited, the members of the Partnership took the decision to exit the hotel
industry Ark Properties were instructed to market Woodlands for sale with a guide
price of £800,000 An offer of £550,000 was received in January 2011 but this was
rejected

In February 2011, 1n the absence of an agreed sale and an apparent inability to meet the
claims of outstanding creditors, the members sought advice from Baker Tilly
Restructuning and Recovery LLP, and concluded that the Partnership should enter into
Administration.

Baker Tilly 30 March 2011
HFB/BGT/ADA/PKINGS/7




Accordingly, the designated members of the Partnership filed a notice of intention to
appoint Administrators, which was lodged with the Court on 3 February 2011.
Administrators were appointed on 7 February 2011.

Partnership’s trading history

Relevant extracts from the Partnershup’s unaudited financial statements as filed at
Companies House

Year ended 31 March 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
£000 £°000 £000 £°000 £000
Turnover N/K N/K N/K N/K N/K
Fixed assets 2,724 2,757 2,535 1,764 1,656
Net current liabilities (944) (950) (872) (265) (530)
Net assets / (liabilities) 285 36 3) (154) (1,188)
Profit & loss account N/K N/K N/K N/K N/K

We are currently awaiting copies of full accounts for the periods in question
ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The members of the Partnership have not yet lodged a Statement of Affairs with the
Admunustrators.

Accordingly, pursuant to Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), we
attach an Estimated Statement of the Financial Position of the Partnership as at 7
February 2011 as Appendix B This records the assets and liabtlities at their estimated
book value at the date of our appointment together with details of the names, addresses
and the estimated amounts due to the Partnership’s creditors and any security held at the
date of our appointment.

The notes accompanying Appendix B provide further information with regard to
assumptions made by the Joint Administrators and should be read in conjunction with 1t.

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS

The value at which creditors’ claims are stated in the Estimated Financial Position are,
as is required by legislation, those which are reflected in books and records of the
Partnership. It is our view that some balances may not be wholly correct In addition,
certain claims may be subject to reduction 1n respect of mitigation, set-off or retention
of ntle.

Baker Tilly 30 March 2011

HFB/BGT/ADA/PKINGS/7




The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Admunistrators (or any subsequently
appointed Supervisor or Liquidator) 1s a separate matter and will be dealt with as
appropriate in due course, nitially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged 1n the
proceedings by creditors themselves

PRESCRIBED PART

The “Prescribed Part” is a statutory amount of the Partnership’s assets subject to a
floating charge to be set aside for the benefit of the Partnership’s non-preferential
creditors

Whilst there are creditors secured by fixed and qualifying floating charges over the
assets and undertaking of the Partnership, those creditors will receive no recovery under
their floating charges. There 1s therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the
Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended)

Secured Creditors

The Bank has the benefit of legal mortgages over the Partnership’s two freehold
properties, known as The Woodlands, and The Cley Hall Hotel The mortgages were
registered at Companies House on 5 May 2008

In addition to the mortgages the Bank also has the benefit of a debenture providing fixed
and floating charges over the undertaking and all of the Partnership’s property and

assets The debenture was registered at Companies House on 22 November 2008

At the date of appointment, The Bank was owed a total of £1,951,829 comprising

£
Fixed & Floating Charges 1,705,028
Interest Rate Hedging Instrument 176,939
Overdraft Facility 69.862
1,951,829

On the basis of current information the Bank will suffer a shortfall on its indebtedness

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 to Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) sets out the
purposes of an admimstration The Joint Administrators’ must perform their functions
with the objective of:

(a) rescuing the Partnership as a going concern; or
(b) achieving a better result for the Partnershup’s creditors as a whole than would be

likely 1f the Partnership were wound up (without first being in administration),
or

Baker Tilly 30 March 2011

HFB/BGT/ADA/PKINGS/7




{c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Following the Administrators’ appointment 1t became evident that the members were
unable to introduce further capital into the Partnership with a view to preserving the
corporate entity However, 1t was realistic to anticipate that a third party would be
prepared to purchase the hotels as going concerns The Administrators therefore
pursued objective (c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors

The Administrators’ proposals in relation to the Partnership are set out in section 10
below The work we have undertaken since our appointment in line with those
proposals and with a view to achieving the purpose of the Administration are as
follows.

The business and assets

Immediately following our appointment we visited both of the hotels in order to
establish theiwr current trading position. We also instructed Colliers International
(“Colliers™) to provide us with valuation and marketing advice and to liaise as required
with the agents instructed by the Partnership prior to our appointment We concluded
that:

¢ realisations from the hotels would be maximised if trading continued and to that
end we have reached agreement with the Bank to fund the costs involved,

¢ we should seek to formalise the terms of LIGT’s occupancy at Cley Hall in
order to ensure that we are able to deliver vacant possession to a purchaser in
due course,

+ marketing in respect of Woodlands should be delayed until such time as the
existing interest in the hotel had been investigated further

We have subsequently received two offers for Woodlands and accepted one of these on
3 March 2011. Sale negotiations are progressing and completion 15 estimated to take
place within the next 8 weeks

Colliers commenced marketing Cley Hall with a guide price of £500,000 Best and
final offers were sought on 25 March 2011 and two offers were received One of these
was accepted on 30 March 2011 and our solicitors are in the process of issuing a
contract

As both sales are still in progress, information relating to the identity of the purchasers
and the proposed sale prices 15 deemed commercially sensitive and we are unable to
disclose these at present

Baker Tiily 30 March 2011
HFB/BGT/ADA/PKINGS/7




Trading

The Admmstrators have traded the Woodlands since 7 February 2011 and have
mstructed Licensed Solutions (“LS”) to assist with day-to-day management, due to their
expertise in this field

It 1s anticipated that trading will result in a break-even position on post-appointment
operations and a small net loss overall, after taking account of arrears of wages and LS’s
set-up costs, which the Bank has agreed to fund out of fixed charge realisations A
trading summary up to 20 March 2011 1s set out 1n Appendix C

Other points to note are:

e Upon commencement of insolvency proceedings the liquor license at
Woodlands lapsed TLT LLP (“TLT"™), solicitors, were instructed to obtain a
liquor license for the Administrators to allow the Partnership to trade as normal
during this period. The license 1s now held 1n the name of LS who act as agents
of the Adminstrators

e At the date of appointment, the Partnership employed 18 staff at Woodlands and
these have been retained where possible in order to maintain normal trading
Two staff have subsequently left to take up alternative employment and, to date,
these have not been replaced.

¢ Prnior to the Administrators’ appointment Woodlands used Barclays Merchant
Services (“BMS”™) 1n order to process card payments on the premises At
appointment, £5,380 was held by BMS 1n respect of receipts which had not yet
being transferred into the Partnership’s bank account The Administrators have
now collected these monies and agreed the continued use of this facility.
Charges of £250 have been paid 1n this regard.

Book debts

The Partnership had a book debt ledger totalling £8,037 at the date of our appointment,
he majonty of which was overdue for payment The Administrators are 1n the process
of collecting these overdue amounts and have received £4,440 to date.

Future Actions

The Adminmistrators will continue to trade the business at Woodlands until the proposed
sale of the business is completed LS will be retained to assist with the day-to-day
formalities of trading

The business at Cley Hall 1s to continue to be traded by LIGT until either a sale of the
hotel 1s completed or LIJGT gives notice to terminate the lease Should notice be given,
the Admunistrators will need to consider whether the best outcome for creditors would
be achieved by closing down the hotel or continuing to trade 1t as a going concern on
the Partnership’s behalf.

Baker Tilly 30 March 2011
HFB/BGT/ADA/PKINGS/7




8. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

We attach as Appendix C(1) a summary of our receipts and payments. Ths
mcorporates, as Appendix C(ii), an account of the Admunistrators’ trading, which 1s
prepared on a cash basis, for the period from 7 February 2011 to 20 March 2011

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM
Revenue & Customs shown separately

9. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT (NO CREDITORS’ MEETING)

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended), the Admunistrators are not convening a meeting of creditors because in their
opinion the Partnership has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors

e  Under Paragraph 52(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended),
the Administrators shall convene a meeting of creditors 1if so requested by creditors
of the Partnership whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Partnership. Such request must be submitted in writing to the Administrators on
Form 2 21B within 8 business days of the date on which these proposals are sent
out, and the Administrators may require any such creditor to lodge with them a
deposit, at an amount to be determined by the Admunistrators, as security for
expenses of convening a meeting

e  Under Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) the Admimistrators’
Proposals shall be deemed to be approved if no creditors” meeting has been
requisitioned within the specified time period as set out above

e C(Creditors are also entitled at a meeting of creditors to establish a Creditors’
Committee should they so wish, provided that there are no fewer than three and no
more than five wishing to be represented on the Commuttee.

16.  JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND RESOLUTIONS

The Administrators’ proposals 1n relation to the Partnership are

101 The Joint Administrators should continue to trade the business to explore the
possibility of selling the Partnership and/or 1ts business and assets upon the
terms they consider to be the most beneficial to creditors of the Partnership.

10.2 If a sale of the Partnership and/or its busmness is unachievable then the
Admmstrators should consider and pursue the most appropriate alternative
method of realising the assets for the benefit of the creditors.

Baker Tilly 30 March 2011
HFB/BGT/ADA/PKINGS/7




11

12

13

14

103 The Administrators should arrange to distribute available funds from the realised
assets to those creditors entitled to them in such manner as they consider will
lead to an early distribution of the available assets 1n an economic manner

104 The Admimstrators be authorised to make such apphcation to court for
directions as they consider appropriate with a view to achieving the purposes of
the Administration or their proposals

105 The Administrators conclude the Adminmistration when all the property and
assets have been realised and distnibuted (after costs).

10 6 The Partnership exits Administration by way of dissolution

PROPOSED EXIT FROM ADMINISTRATION

It 15 proposed that the Partnership shall exit Admimistration by dissolution

DISCHARGE FROM LIABILITY

We will, n accordance with legislation, be seeking an order of court for discharge from
hability 1n respect of any action of ours as Administrators to take effect at the
conclusion of the Administration

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

On present information 1t 1s anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to enable
preferential creditors to be repaid in full These are expected to relate to any unpaid
arrears of wages and holhiday pay and are expected to be minimal

The net proceeds of sale from the Company’s assets are payable to the Bank under 1ts
fixed charge No return to the Bank under its floating charge 1s expected to be
available

No funds are anticipated to be available to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

Details of the fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrators prior to
appointment are set out in Appendix G, together with details of the amounts paid to
discharge these costs (1f any), and the balance that remains unpaid (if any). Unpaid pre-
appointment costs amount to £17,773 comprising the following

e £15,560 1n respect of advice provided to the Company by Baker Tilly Restructuring
and Recovery LLP in relation to strategic options and the formalities of placing the
Partnership into Administration as approved at a board meeting on 28 January

Baker Tilly 30 March 2011

HFB/BGT/ADA/PKINGS/7




2011 This comprises £15,560 time costs, based on the rates set out 1n Appendix E.
Time costs are higher than the level of £5,000 to £7,500 imtially anticipated due to
additional time spent obtaining information regarding the occupation of Cley Hall,
formulating a strategy for trading the Woodlands, correspondence with the secured
creditors, and employee matters.

e £2.213 n respect of TLT LLP, solicitors, who were instructed to deal with the
formalities of appointing Administrators Their fees 1n this regard are based on
their normal time costs for work of this nature

To the best of my knowledge no fees were charged, or expenses incurred, by any other
Insolvency Practitioner prior to my appointment

I would advise you that payment of unpaid pre-admunistration costs as an expense of the
Administration 1s

(i) Subject to approval under Rule 2 67A, and

(1) Not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

As there 1s unlikely to be any return to unsecured creditors we will, in accordance with
legislation, seek approval for the outstanding pre-appointment costs, fees and
disbursements from the secured and preferential creditors. Please note that, if a
Creditors’ Commuttee is appointed, 1t will be for the Commuttee to approve these costs

We shall propose that:

o The Admuinistrators shall be authorised to draw their outstanding pre-appointment
remuneration and disbursements as set out in Appendix G, 1n the sum of £15,560 to
be paid out of the assets of the Partnership as and when funds permut, such
disbursements to mclude “Category 2 disbursements”

e The Admumstrators shall be authorised to discharge the outstanding pre-appointment
expenses of TLT as set out in Appendix G, in the sum of £2,213, to be paid out of
the assets of the Partnership as and when funds permit

We expect that approval of time costs will be subject to their bemng calculated using
hourly rates specifically agreed with the Bank, which would be expected to result in a
lower level of cost than that noted above

15 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ POST-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

As there 15 unlikely to be any return to unsecured creditors we will, in accordance with
legislation, agree our fees and disbursements with the secured and preferential creditors,
as appropnate. Please note that, if a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it will be for
the Commuittee to approve these costs.

Baker Tilly 30 March 2011
HFB/BGT/ADA/PKINGS/7




We shall propose that

e the Adminstrators shall be authorised to draw their remuneration based upon their
time costs by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their
staff, in attending to matters arising in the Administration at rates agreed between
Baker Tilly and the Bank Such remuneration 1s to be paid out of the assets of the
Partnership and may be drawn on account as and when funds permit without further
recourse to creditors

Our times costs are reported at Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP standard
hourly rates, (current details of which are attached at Appendix E), but which are
reviewed periodically.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and
calculation require approval prior to being drawn from the assets of the Partnership
(“Category 2” disbursements) We shall propose that-

¢ The Admimstrators shall be authorised to draw their disbursements and other
expenses incurred by them 1n the Administration, to be paid out of the assets of the
Partnership, such disbursements to include “Category 2 disbursements” at the rates
disclosed in Appendix E

As noted above, we expect that approval of time costs will be subject to their being
calculated using hourly rates specifically agreed with the Bank.

For your information the following documentation 1s attached:

. Appendix D Charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement
. Appendix E Joint Administrators’ charge out and disbursement rates and details
. Appendix F Joint Administrators” time and charge out summary

A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees, a guide 1n relation to the remuneration of
Admristrators, can be accessed at the website of the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals at

www13 orguk (SIP 9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 -
Remuneration of Insolvency Office Holders England & Wales)

Alternatively, we can provide you with a copy on written request to Leeds or
Peterborough offices

At Appendix F(u) there is a narrative summary of the type of work undertaken in
respect of each category against which time has been charged. Full details of the work
done 1n the period since the Admimstrators appointment is set out in the report above

Baker Tilly 30 March 2011

HFB/BGT/ADA/PKINGS/7




16

Details of work sub-contracted out

As previously advised, LS have been instructed to assist the Joint Administrators with
day-to-day management of trading at Woodlands LS’s fees have been agreed on a
fixed monthly rate of £3,000 plus VAT and disbursements, an mmtial set-up fee of
£2,500 plus VAT and a closure fee of £2,000 plus VAT.

TLT have been instructed to assist with the formalities of the sale of both hotels, 1n
view of their expertise in these matters They have also been instructed to deal with
formalising the occupation of Cley Hall by LYGT TLT’s fees have been agreed on a
time cost basis plus disbursements Their current outstanding time costs are £8,411 plus
disbursements of £120 plus VAT.

George Hazell & Co, agents and valuers, have been instructed to value the chattel assets
at both hotels 1n view of their expertise in these matters. Their fees have been agreed on
a tume cost basis and total £1,650 plus VAT These fees are currently outstanding.

Collers International, agents and valuers, were instructed to investigate existing interest
in Woodlands and undertake a full marketing campaign at Cley Hall Their fees have
been agreed on a commission basis and, as both sales are yet to complete, no fees are
due to date

AB Accountancy were employed by the Partnership, prior to our appointment, to assist
with the preparation of financial statements, VAT returns and payroll at Woodlands
The Joint Administrators have retained their service 1n view of their knowledge of the
business and their fees have been agreed on a time cost basis Fees of £1,065 have been
paid to date and further fees of £225 remain outstanding,.

Joint Administrators’ disbursements

To date we have incurred a total of £527 plus VAT (including “Category 27
disbursements of £283) on account of our disbursements and these are currently
outstanding 1n full

EC REGULATIONS

It 1s considered that the EC Regulations will apply and that these proceedings will be

main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations as the centre of main
interest of the Partnership 1s in England and Wales

) NS

A D Allen
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
Joint Administrator

Adnan Allen and Nigel Miliar are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England

and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Partnership are being managed by the Joint Admimistrators who act as agents of the

Partnership and without personal habihty

Baker Tilly 30 March 2011

HFB/BGT/ADA/PKINGS/7




STATUTORY INFORMATION

PARTNERSHIP NAME

PREVIOUS PARTNERSHIP NAMES
PARTNERSHIP NUMBER-*

DATE OF INCORPORATION
TRADING NAMES

TRADING ADDRESSES

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

REGISTERED OFFICE:

PREVIOUS REGISTERED OFFICE

DESIGNATED MEMBERS OF THE

LIMITED LIBAILITY PARTNERSHIP:

MORTGAGES AND CHARGES:

Appendix A
2SHLLP
Kings Country Hotels LLP
0C312406
24 March 2005
The Woodlands Hotel The Cley Hall Hotel
The Woodlands Hotel The Cley Hall Hotel
80 Pinchbeck Road 2 High Street
Spalding Spalding
Lincolnshire Lincolnshire !
PE11 1QF PEI1 1TX

Hotels & Restaurants

c/o Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery
LLP, 2 Whitehall Quay, Leeds LS1 4HG

c/o Duncan & Toplis
Enterprise Way
Pinchbeck

Spalding
Lincolnshire

PE11 3YR

Mr Howard King
c/o Seagate Hall
Vicarage Lane
Long Sutton
Spalding

PE12 9AF

HK Properties (UK) Limited
c/o Seagate Hall

Vicarage Lane

Long Sutton

Spalding

PE12 9AF

Legal Charge over The Cley Hall Hotel
created on § May 2007 and registered on 10
May 2007 1n favour of Barclays Bank Plc




Legal Charge over The Woodlands Hotel
created on 8 May 2007 and registered on 10
May 2007 in favour of Barclays Bank Plc

Debenture created on 13 November 2008
and registered on 22 November 2008 1n
favour of Barclays Bank Plc




2SH LLP In Admmistration
Estimated Financial Position as at 7 February 2011

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge

Freehold Land and Property - The Wooedlands Hotel

- The Cley Hall Hotel

Less Amounts Owmng to Barclays Bank plc
Deficit with regard to fixed charge (to ¢/f)
Assets Subject to Floating Charge

Debtors (Pre-Appomntment)

Pre-appointment sales

Furniture, Fixtures and Fittings - The Woodlands Hotel

- The Cley Hatl Hotel

Available to preferential creditors (before costs)

Preferential Creditors
Emplovees

Estimated Surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property (to ¢/f}
Estimated total assets available for floaung charge holders

Floatmg Charge Clamms (b/f)

Estimated Surplus / (Deficiency) of assets after floatng charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property (b/d)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors
Unsecured non-preferential claims
Associated Creditors
Trade Creditors
HM Revenue & Customs
Employees
Estrmated Deficiency as regards unsecured credutors
Deficiency m Floating Charge (b/d)
Estimated Deficiency as regards all creditors

Share Capital LLP Members

Estimated Deficiency as regards members

Notes

Appendix B

Book Value Estimated to
Realise

£ £
695,078 *
1,115,205 *
1,810,283 *
{1,951,826) {1,951,826)
{141,543) (1,951,826)
8,037 8,037
5,380 5,380
136,207 8,745
61,361 9,985
211,185 32,147
Q 3,117
211,185 29,030
(45,237) (8,8006)
165,948 20,224
(141,543) (1,951,826)
24,405 (1,931,602)
45,237 8,806
69,642 8.806
(913,286) (913,286)
(13,947) {13,947)
{63,439 (63,439)
] (107)
(921,030 (581,973)
0 (1,931,602}
(921,030) (2,913,575)
(100) (100)
(921,130) (2,913,675)




Notes

1 The book value of assets 1s as per the last accounts provided to the Joint Admmnstrators,
being for the y/e 31/3/10 The Estimated to Reahise values of the properties have not
been disclosed due to the commerically sensitive nature of these figures The Estimated
to Realise figures for the furmiture, fixtures and fittings are based on our agent's
valuation

2 All employees at The Cley Hall Hotel are employed by LIGT Limuted It 1s anticipated
that all current employees at The Woodlands Hotel will be transfered to a purcasher
under TUPE The level of estimated preferential liabilities arising 1n the Administration
represents outstanding preferential debts due to employees (as shown in the company's
records) whose contracts were terminated by the Partnership prior to the date of
msolvency

3 The above statement does not include the estimated costs of the Administration These
include, but are not limited to, Administrators’ Fees, Legal Fees, Agents' Fees, Valuers'
Fees and Post appointment trading Profits/Losses [t 1s anticipated that costs attributable
to the floating charge will outweigh the value of floating charge assets such that no
prescribed part will in fact be available for the benefit of unsecured creditors




000 000 g1 1194 aauysujodur] Swip[eds 92205 ySIH 9snoH puejam sijdo] % ussunQ

000 000 MAT L3d SIAIn, peoy YIMRA (51 “asnoY [00YdS Sy L Suiquinid 16790( Utei(]

000 00 ¢ Hd€ 1194 suipjedg sue| yolduuad | wielllg JO SIBULIE] AUB(]

000 p6 1¢1 H.LI 11ND sdureH 10ysiap|y peoy BLOIA 6p-F1 painwr] 3531 Alie(

000 000 17194003} 7 SULIMINNSYY A)[L], 13%ed 072 {(dur) a1y ‘uosmoi)

000 000 Ty [19d Fwp[eds “Fuupeng) Yueq Juiipeng) Bsnop Jailios) SI9MO] ] 3SNOH JawI0))

000 000 NG9 9AD AUUIAOD PROY YLIOMPRE £pf PSNOH XS0y 91e]) 93U213JU0))

pI] 3onpoid

000 000 VX 119d 3upjedg joaquoutd ‘sue-] Jead § AW SIS D

000 00 0 d177 194039y 7p Sulimanagsay A|p 1ayeg o0 (SW) uuy-tao] “eD

PRy

000 000 VS [Ad U0I1sAd 193§ u0iaqqry $7 “Yieuryoudg sy, SUOIIEI0T 310U

000 000 JU9 9187 SPIF] 95Ny POOAY UOIAE[) “UNOD) SPISPOOM, § 13p[en

XD8 L9d PYT AJn3ag

000 000 HONOYOMIALAd uoidwey “jred 10u8L) ‘unog) uemg ‘p wun 1 M) ynemssauisng
1AZ £ WeYSuULIg 1330S [[EMUI0))

000 £9 116 T a0Uu3)y 21AISG WD [BUOREN “dTT DINGY “I0lA8 ] UukT O/D SED Yysuug

00 o 000 V16 013d Sumog ‘peoy oY ALY AJIAIDG 3[1Xa ], awnog
AHI 1YMm

000 000 ANUSIANSIDION, I31SIVIO A ‘PrROY IWnoqied ‘Si-g ‘10014 15| R10%00g

AdZ 1V.L uonme|, [euoRLIU]

000 000 ANUAAY YIed J0CIqYde|g 3snoY [Sq [ohuoy) upasr) dnoin saaaleg Suiyoog
41¢ SHO 9dIS33Q 3wesy

000 00 0 Jerusnpu] apisaaq ‘Aemijled ‘anua)) ssauisng Aemyded ‘g/v nupy panwi Jajoog
3INJU3Q(T 2IMIuaqa(] AMT £ weysunung Aemsuaand)

00 9Z8°156°1 L00T/50/80 | 98y jeBar) ‘a8rey) je8a1 | 00 928°156'1 [ltymoug | J0O[d IS ‘801 Xof Od ‘Hoddng ssauisng 91d yueg sAejoeg

000 000 DSL NN vordweyloN sAUQ UoIlAR] $£Z7| ‘Sdq Juawpedaq pledAe[areq

000 09 0¢ NAL $TS 1095y SuRT S951050) 15 ‘9SNOJ] ¥8pU] | SUONBAISIY [910H 1LY

000 ¥Z §S0°T VH6 OTND MONEH Z#901 X08 (d ‘S301AIaG J3WO0ISA) Jaep UelEuy

PY1

000 1L 959°1 HV 88NE UoySUg 1991 PIEMDH ‘aShoH XSINY ‘NN S40 |  yueg ssexdxg uesuowy

000 000 ZL1E 113d suipjeds yoaquaurg ‘Aep asidimig pauwry wudAaqqy

000 6118 VAt (T0Y MoisBuiseg malp Fuiseq ‘9SNOp wnuey SAAIRS |A0Y VY

F Alandas TEYYF: F1q9p juBUNE[D

Joanjep Ayandas a1eq | play Anandas Lue jo sprejaq | Jo Junomy (dpodysod yjim) ssaappy 40 10}IPaId JO JUEN]

uoissassod s Auedwos ay) w1 Auadoid 1940 31111 Jo uoTUIS FUILUIED SI0NPAId PUR SINAIIS 10 SPO0T Jo Lddns ay jo

aoueape wi pred sjunoure Juiture|o s19WoIsnd pue sjuswaalFe ajes [EUOIIPUDI Jo Fursea] [aNeyd ‘aseyond-any Jopun $J0J1Pa1d AuB AJIUSPI PUR SIONPAJI ||B 3pNjout SN N0 JLON

dTT HST - SHOLIAAYD ANVAIWOD 1



000 000 HVZ td1 Yoimsd] peoy Aipunoy pjQ LT “9SnoH uewjo) UHd
000 000 d1T 194039y % Buumiannysay] Aj11, 19eg 03 (Sia1) asmo ‘sdifjiyd
000 000 d'171 12A059y %y SuLmdnysay AJjiL 1a3eq o0 (SN} ey 9mad
AJa100g
000 000 ZNT 1dd Y3n010qJ5134 N[em YamyD 61 SIYETY Buitiojiad
000 000 VIZ 023d NQLSO8 uouanng ‘Aepy Jnoagapuy “a1edssiqqy | P31 $531d UOIMIN
00 0 000 AemaoN 312gsuo] [01€-N “6ZS XOd Od SV 53d1AJ9G SuBl] 18N
00 0 98 €51 d171 194053y % 3uLinnnsay AJ[LL ey 072 (1) 109§ ‘urrep
000 77 658 49L CIA J91SoUDUB ABAL ATIULLE “eNUa)) BAI(] PAIWIT SWo0Ie]
000 00 0 HV9 TM.L X3SIPPIN_ WRYUNIIM |, ‘3NUIAY UBULD|[F §6 SJuENSuo DA
000 000 VV7 8NS YSnoloq el e8eqing 12208 YSTH [§ [2deqD) PIO 943 |  SUIOUSI3JUO)) SPIBMULY
000 000 Z(S £ZON Weyo) aue] 9uelH ‘asno UOUYSY (19§ Y9y
000 000 dT1T JoA00ay 79 Fulmonnsay AQilL Joyed o/ (1) uyelas ‘eysndey
000 000 N9 $SS IDANITINH 2NuUaAY 1S9M 71 S3JIALIG [[01AB W[
000 000 1T 194009y 2 SuLmponasRg AJjiL 1oyegd o/ (1) 20A31], ‘Buijmoy
00 0 000 S8 zSd [0Isug ‘a1enbg suejuog /| 2u93g 17104
000 000 d171 124022 7 Suumpnysay AL 1aeg 0/ (SN} euuwo( “Joj0ooH
ONg IMN swoisn?)
00 0 000 uopuo peoy uoisng 98z ‘1Mo uosng ‘Mg Joddoy FAVI pue anuaA3y WH
swoIsn)
000 00 6TH°€9 Avp #L1 10odiearr] oo sussnd) ‘suoneliadg Aousajosu] pue anusAy WH
vV pLT [00dIaal] Hyooq sussnd) SwoIsny)
000 00 0 “100],] PI§ ‘@nua) RnsIng 1gaq [EUONEN ‘JUSWaSeueA 1430 pue 3nuaAY WH
ASt TING Sunjuom SwoIsny
000 000 peoy uojsurLieg ‘asnoy a3plig uorduiung ‘uswafeury 195 pUV snuaaay IWH
000 000 VXE [1dd swip[eds yasquoug sue Jeag ‘plej sidues] SMaN auljpeaq
30T 1ENd AGSWND LATALS ONOYLSWHY ‘ASNOH
000 0090 DNOYLSWYY ‘dNOYD ANISVOVIA JINIT SSANISNG v/l LJAVHIAVH
000 000 d177 124023y 7 Sumonasay A ey o/ (sW) Aon ‘uoneH
000 000 d717 194003y 7 SULINONLSTY A[[1], J9%Ed 0/ (W) s1yD *|1amuey
000 000 4717 194029y 7 Suumonnsay A[)1 ], 1axeq 09 (SW) uosI[y ‘siueH
000 0¢ 82¢C fO1 1AS TIIHSIOYHS AMNISMTIHS ‘LITALS JTNUVE § ANITLSEND
000 000 d17 134093y 7 SULINANNDSYY A[[1L Joyeq 0,9 (SIN) e1p1] “eysuIon
000 000 Ofp FTON HEMIN 1928 UGV by “snoyasep Buenug | pajiun] Sunayely SWD
P17 SUOIIBAJISIY
000 000 [ay TN YALSTHONVIA USpUSyUON ‘peoy sule[ed $9¢ [910H [3t0dx3
000 000 4718 Z1dd Y9eaqoH IN 129]4 aueT] YorkeH dBuelD) 3y ], Aueuney YHI
3 Ajunaas uaald 31q3p JUBWIE]2
Joanjea Aan2as e | PIIY ANINIIS AUE JO S[IBIA( | JO JUNOWY (apodsod yum) ssaappy 10 10J1p3JID JO JWeN




406 1S QTAIIITLSTHD oresy suipes]

000 000 33puqdsayg ‘peoy poomwe) Z19 - 019 NUIY [O[UOY FPAIY SHL Aapleaem
000 000 d'TT 104003y % SULIOANSIY A[)1]. 195Eg 02 (SW) Awry “asnoylare
00 0 000 dTT 494009y 29 Suimponnsay Aj[1], 1ayeq 0,2 (s} ewg10an) “ding,
000 000 dT119A009Y % Fuunionnsay A[|1L Joyeg o/ (ALY ey “Jouang
000 000 d17 19029y 2p Fuumdnysay AV, Jayeg 0,0 (SW) a1eIEN ‘[Inquan],
000 000 X1 [HY ASIng [[IYpay ‘1921g YSIH LG/SS 1eD) asplig Jamo  pue sen [e1o],
000 000 (d9 TING WeysuigoN “piojiay “ajedjadey) gz | pauwry o) [0 |11 4L
A3
000 000 440 019d sumog Aep uod[ed 9snoy prayuginog | dnoan suonnjog MGUENM
000 000 M9 €M UOpUOT $66TE X08 O d P WOl jB], v L
000 000 dT7 19A029Y % Sumanysay K11 dyeg 0,9 (W) eane] Sundg
000 000 VIZ 0T3d uoisog Aep Inoaedpuy “rda asudiojug uonanng | 931a1ag pooy] soui] yinos
NA0 9108
000 000 uoydweyinog Aepy eueLI) ‘eeisg feinsnpuy Sutjasinn ‘7z 1un 3ISeM SYUBYS
000 000 1T 104003y 2 FuLnionnsay A[|1, 1aqeg 0,2 (4N J0[Ae ], =F¥piaeg
000 000 Ney 068 [InY1[0§ A3[IIyS ‘peoy pIojiens []0] ‘¢ MeD Sieti] J3uppy S
000 000 Juipjedg 193134ng “peoy pug seas 06 wonoqmoy v §
MNo
000 000 vD) MO3SEID) 199115 N b6 ‘O1ua)) SSIUISRY [JomApeT ‘T amng Uy Wooy
00 0 000 g.LE 1134 3uipjeds a1eSyuoN ‘suieq Aqmoureg SQeIV0SSY [jeg UIGOY
000 18 89¢°1 d171 12A023Y 2 SuLMPINNSIY A[[LL INEE 0/ (1) wepy ‘Tawury
000 000 d177 194009y 29 SuLInONISaY K[iLL JoYed 0/ () wepy “Aopry
HN9 LM Asung
000 000 sawrey |, uodp) uojs8ury ‘peoy UopuoT Li| ‘esnoy uopuare|) PIT 000Z SUOIEAIASTY
000 000 1T 18A039Y 2 BuLIndnsay A[[LL 13Yey 0,9 (1) wery *aaug-ueday
3AVYO
000 00 0 008 914 weyduung peoy A2jSey ¢8-£g ‘oenbg 1eqo)) sludwARg Asuepunpay
SaMAIAG
06 0 g1y VAL 11dd DNIQTVAS ¥22quaulq 19218 yanyy) 7g ‘sayaag syl Ssauisng awneay
PrE(IN)
000 00 1¥1 10OL 71 [00d10A1] sue Amuq ‘aSueyoxg wio) syl ‘zi¢ aung suonEIIqN ] IPISAEN])
000 000 dT7T 194009y 2 FULIMINSIY K[[1L Jayeg 0/ (syy) [oryory ‘auudiyg
000 8¢ £9 A6 41 uopuo 131§ sawef yaddn | Prildd
000 000 JO€ L3d Ysnoioqidiag uorduiuo)) ‘a8eno)) aso[) Aaysng 7 SANAIIS Ddd
000 €8 LL1 adgs MIMS UOpuoT] ‘Suapren) 13UsdA0ID ¢ | pajui 3qo[3K]0g
000 000 HX ! £840 Ajnydsoe) s1ejsg [eunsnpuy uistsapy d|d dnoin SHJ
¥ Alandas U3AIS F193p JUEBUWIED
Joangep Aundas aeq | pRY £114n2as Aue Jo speag | Jo Junowry (apoxnsod yya) ssaappy 10 10J1P3LD JO JWEBN]




2SH LLP (formerly Kings Country Hotels LLP)
In Admimistration

Receipts and Payments Account
To 20 March 2011

Receipts £
Notes
Trading Surplus 1 17,328 25
Bank Interest Gross 86595
Trade Debtors (Pre-Appointment) 4,439 97
Pre-appointment sales 2 5,379 53
28,013 70
Payments
Advertisements (75 60)
Bank Charges (Non-trading) (25 00)
27,913 10

Represented by:

Floating Current A/c 35,860 19
Petty cash 5000
Pre-appointment account 2,749 69
VAT Receivable (Payable) (10,746 78)

27,913 10
Notes

1 See Appendix C (u1)

2 Debit/Credit card sales which occurred (n the days prior to appointment which, due to
processing by BMS, were received into the bank account post-appointment

Appendix C (i)




25H LLP (formerly Kings Country Hotels LLP)

In Administration

Trading Profit and Loss Account

Post Appomtment Sales (Trading)

Accommodation

Bar

Functtons

Restaurant
Miscellaneous Income
Sales not yet recerved

Total Post Appointment Sales (Trading):

Trading Expenditure

Accounting Fees

Advertising

Bank Charges

Business Rates

Cleaning & Laundry

Dry goods purchases

Electricity

Food purchashes

Gas

Hire of Equipment

Managing Agent's Fees

Newspapers

Postage

Professional Fees

Repairs & Maintenance

Stationery

Sundry Expenses

Telephone & Fax

Voucher cashed

Wages & Salaries
Wages & Salaries
Pre-appointment wage arrears
Employer's NIC
SMP Campensation

Wet stock purchases

Total Trading Expenditure:

Net Income (¢/f to Appendix C (1)):

Notes

To 20 March 2011

Appendix C (n)

Paid / Accrued Total
Recelved to 20/03/11 to 20/03/11
Notes £ £ £
27,385 84 0 Q0 27,385 84
15,303 97 000 15,303 97
7,776 02 000 7,776 02
652 91 0060 652 91
245 83 000 245 83
1 (7,531 05) 7,531 08 000
43,833 52 7,531 05 51,364 57
(1,139 50) (1,139 50)
(100 00) {100 00) (200 00)
(933 72) (933 72)
(2,978 00) (2,978 00)
(886 30) (886 30)
(186 64) (117 500 (304 14)
(1,476 61) (1,476 67)
(4,922 45) (2,939 89) (7,862 34)
(72747 (727 47
(440 00) {103 00) (543 00)
(5,500 00) (5,500 00)
(45 00) (45 00)
(26 92) (312) (30 04)
(264 47) (264 47)
(702 24) (702 24)
(107 28) (5770) (164 98)
(16 67) (16 67)
(292 66) (292 66)
(30 00 (30 00)
(9,228 88) (9,935 23) {19,164 11)
(4,438 33) (4,438 33)
(391 76) (949 72) (1,341 48)
19 18 (14,039 79) 1918
(2,371 63) {1,107 03) (3,478 66)
(26,505 27) (25,995 33) (52,500 60)
17,328.25 (18,464.28) { 1,136.03)

1 The balance of sales not vet recerved 15 due to a delay between payments being processed and the monies being recerved nto the bank

account




Appendix D

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged
for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the
hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to the
estate

Time is recorded in 6-minute units

The current charge rates for Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Leeds and
Peterborough are attached

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate,

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred 1n relation to an insolvency estate
are re-charged to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which compnse external supplies of incidental services
spectifically 1dentifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to creditors, but do
not require creditors’ approval prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate These
are known as “Category 1” disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and
calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs)
require the approval of creditors prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate
These are known as “Category 2 disbursements

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2 disbursements at the attached rates
applicable to Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Leeds will be proposed to
creditors’ in general meeting

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement
Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate
has an interest will only be made with the approval of creditors.

Where applicable, expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an
mnsolvency estate are subject to VAT at the applicable rate




2SH LLP IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix D (u)

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO JOINT ADMINISTRATORS AND ASSOCIATED PARTIES

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FIRM

TYPE AND PURPOSE £

Pre-appointment Fees {Unpaid) 15,560

Joint Administrators’ Fees {Unpaid) 75,306

Jomt Administrators’ Disbursements (Unpaid) - Company Search Fee 4

- Hotel 42

- Insolvency Bond 75

- Mileage 260

- Subsistence 23

- Postage 36

~ Travel 87

527

Total 921,393

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TQ ASSOCIATED PARTIES OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
TYPE AND PURPCSE £
None
Total Nil
AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' SOLICITOR

TYPE AND PURPOSE £
TLT Solicitors (Unpaid) - Pre-appointment legal advice 2,213 |

- Post appointment legal advice 8411

- Post appomntment disbursments 120

Total 10,744

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® AGENT

TYPE AND PURPOSE £

Licensed Solutions (Unpaid) Monthly Management Fee 7,750

George Hazel & Co (Unpaid) Agents & Valuers 1,650

AB Accountancy (Pawd) Accountancy Fees 1,065

(Unpaud) Accountancy Fees 225

Total 10,690




Appendix E

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES

Current rate

£

Partner 375
Associate Director 250-360
Manager 200
Admunistrator 120-135
Support staff 75-90

It is the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate
grade of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and
experience actually required to perform it Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s
charge out rates are reviewed periodically

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENTS

“Category 2” disbursements will be recovered, where funds are available, at the following rates
as set out in the body of the report

Photocopying 10 pence per sheet

Subsistence £23 per might

Travel (car) 38p per mile (up to and including 31
March 2010)
40p per mile (from 1 April 2010)

“CATEGORY 2” AND OTHER DISBURSEMENTS

Amounts paid or payable to the Joint Administrators’ firm or to any party in
which the Joint Administrators’ or their firm or any associate has an interest

Paid Unpaid
Type and Purpose £ £
Mileage 260 00
Subsistence 2300
Total Nil 283.00




_ 06-6.3 SEL-0Z13 09€-0023 GI£3
90¢'5L 051"} orT'et oLve tii'e

z22Z vy il L¥e gal
1813 ¥ES 0¢ - 61 - 10
S9LF 9s5L'8 | €S r £t 85 0E

6023 rAANA 6.5 zo z98 ¥6 121
GELF zal r A - zl - -
Z543F Liv'Sl 080l 0¢ L5 L6 8¢

a)es Aunoy ebBrony S1S07) U @10 SJNOH |BJO | SJUB}SISSY sioensiupy  [sisbeuepnionang slauped

g xipuaddy

110z Arerugqad L 1e sy
so)ey Ino-ebieysn

$1507) 9lUI), 2101

SINOH [ejo)

sioyep dyedg esen

SICJpaID)

Buipest

§)8s5Y JO UOTESIESY

uonebnseau|

BuILUE|d PUB UONEISILILPY
SUNOH

L1L0Z UDJBW $Z 01 SajeN Jno-ableys pue s}s07 awi) jo Aewwng

6 991)9BId AI2UaA|OSU| JO JUSWIE]S YHIM SJUEPIOIIB Ul SJSOD SWI) ,SIOJRNSILIWPY JUIOP

uoneSIuIWPY W 477 HSZ



Appendix F (n)
2SH LLP in Admimistration
Joint Admin:strators® time costs in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Summary of Time Costs for "Administration and Planning"

HOURS SPENT Partners  Managers  Administrators  Assistants  Total Hours  Total Time Costs
Appolntrnent 08 45 356 o8 415 £6 386
Background Information 00 a0 a0 il 40 £540
Case Managemaent 28 49 204 24 299 E5 287
Pension Scheme 00 00 18 09 10 £135
Post-appointment - general 20 0o 33 00 33 £448
Post-appointment taxation Q0 00 o7 oo Q7 £95
Receipts and Paymenis 03 a3 254 0z 262 £3 317
ShareholdersDirector/Dabtorf Bkpt 01 a0 12 [1]0] 14 £213
Totals 3 97 M7 30 1080 £16,417

Summary of Time Costs for "Investigations”

HOURS SPENT Partners  Manag Ad ators ts Tota!Hours  Total Time Costs
Investigations/CDDA oo oo 12 oo 12 £162
Totals 00 og 12 -1+ 12 £162

Summary of Time Costs for "Realisation of Assets”

HOURS SPENT Partners  Managers  Administrators  Assi Total Hours Total Time Costs
Assats - genaraliother [s+} 00 24 ag 24 £324
Chattals 08 oo 26 Q0 3z £576
Deblors & sales finance oo oo 52 09 82 £702
Land and Property 112 51 47 oo 3o £7 638
ROT! Thind Party Assets [ ] 0o [+hs] oo [R] E38
Sala of business 00 43 113 a2 158 £2769
Stock and WIP 02 00 no 90 02 £75
Totals 121 94 B2 02 579 £12,122

Summary of Time Costs for "Trading™

HOURS SPENT Partners Managers  Admir s A ts  Total Hours Total Time Costs
Agent liaison 00 00 22 Q0 22 £207
Employes trading 1ssuss {non ERAY a3 a3+ 146 ao 149 £2 1684
Other mator trading ssues o0 ao 14 06 14 £189%
Sales/customers 00 00 29 L) 29 £392
Sel upfday 1o day management Q0 41 2t4 190 RLEY £4 958
Supphers/productan/stock oo 00 257 Qa0 257 £3470
Trading accounts/projectionsfunding 41 17 266 oo 324 E5613
Recapts and Payments. 1] a0 20 00 20 £270
Totals 41 17 286 00 M4 £5,883
Summary of Time Costs for "Creditors”

HOURS SPENT Partners Managsrs Admint s Assl Total Hours Total Time Costs
1st creditors/sharsholders meetings and raports oo o0 121 0o 131 £1769
Employaes 05 o7 81 oo 93 £1578
Other Creditor Meatings and Reports o1 00 oo 00 0t £38
Secured Creditors 17 49 154 00 220 £4113
Unsetured Craditors o7 [+]4] 67 12 88 £1259
Totals 3o 56 433 12 531 £8,756
Summary of Time Costs for "Case Specific Matters”

HOURS SPENT Partners  Managers Admini s Assistants Total Hours Total Time Costs
Legal Matters 00 [+]] o4 [} 04 £54
Major issues - Employeas 01 Y] 15 00 18 £280

Totals o1 00 18 a0 20 £334




Appendix F(iii)

NOTES TO APPENDICES F & H

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

a)

b)

d)

Administration and Planning

Thas includes dealing with the commencement of the case admimistration, statutory filing of appointment
documents with Compamies’ House, requesting the submtssion of the Statement of Affars and filing 1t at
Companes’ House, together with day-to-day case admimistration duties, maintenance of records and
ongoing statutory obligations These include but are not lumated to handling receipts and payments, VAT
and corporation tax issues such as the monthly VAT returns, pension queries and general correspondence
QOther matters which are required to be dealt with as part of the appomntment and which wall fall under this
heading include case planning and strategy, case reviews, bonding, obtaming company searches,
maintenance and obtaining books and records, general meetings / correspondence, statutory and other
advertising, 1nsurance, re-directed mal, statutory receipts and payments accounts, deahng with (including
the winding up of) company pension schemes where applicable

Investigations

Where appropnate this will meclude such matters as investigation of pre-appointment transactions in
accordance with the relevant Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 2), preparing reports / returns in
accordance with the Company Directors’ Disqualification Acts and the mvestigation of any potential
antecedent transactions such as transactions at under value and preferences which may result in legal action
resulting mn a recoverable asset

Realisation of Assets

This includes dealing with all aspects of the realisation of assets mcluding 1dentifying, securing and
insuring assets, and (where applicable), property, business and asset sales, retention of title claims and debt
collection Other matters dealt with during the case administration which will relate to asset realisation
may commonly include effecting disclaimers, deahing with landlords, haising with agents, undertaking
mmventories, meetings with purchasers / directors, arranging collection of leased assets, obtatrning msurance,
purswing antecedent claims identified as part of the investigation work set out above Details of the specific
asset realisation work undertaken on this case are set out in the man body of the report Asset realisation 1s
considered to be a key aspect of the case administration

Trading

Where the company has continued trading following the Jomnt Admimstrators’ appontment our staff will
have had to set up accounts with suppliers in order to trade on an ongoing basis Payments to suppliers and
general correspondence with these have been undertaken Where trading has ceased, accounts will have
been closed and final bills paid Other matters will also have been dealt with 1n accordance with the usual
trading obligations such as dealing with employees and payroll

Creditors

Quernies from and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary aspects of the case
administration process The preparation of the Joint Administrators™ proposals has been undertaken
including the attendant aspects of providing and obtaming the required wformation, convenng the
creditors’ meeting etc A brief report on the outcome of the creditors’ meeting and the report on the first
six months of the admimstration period have both been prepared

Case Specific Matters

Any case specific matters will generally be set out in the body of the report but will commonly include
meetings, correspondence and telephone calls relating to specific 1ssues 1n the case which do not fall into
any the categones set out above and are specific to the case in question This may include work done n
relation to litigation, general advice or other major 15sues



ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

APPENDIX G

Pre-Administration Costs Charged / Incurred

£

Charged / Paid Unpaid

Incurred
Administrators’ Fees 15,560 - 15,560
Administrators’ Expenses
- TLT LLP Solicitors 2,213 - 2,213
Fees charged - - -
(by another Insolvency Practitioner)
Expenses incurred - - -
(by another Insolvency Practitioner)
Total 17,773 17,773

Pre-Administration Costs Paid & Identity of Payer
By whom paid Amount (£)

Administrators’ Fees

Administrators’ Expenses

Fees charged

(by another Insolvency Practitioner)

Expenses incurred

(by another Insolvency Practitioner)

Total




APPENDIX H

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PRE-APPOINTMENT TIME COST ANALYSIS

Hours Spent

Time
Costs
£

Partner

Manager

Administrator

Assistants
& Support
Staff

Total

Administration
and planning

16.3

148

384

05

700

15,560

Investigations

Realisation of
assets

Trading

Creditors

Case specific
matters

Total hours

16.3

14.8

384

0.5

70.0

Total time
costs

6,113

4,218

5,184

45

15,560




